Lease payments would be split into principal and interest payments, using the effective interest
method.

Correspondingly, the right-of-use ("ROU") assets is based on the present value of the liability at
the commencement date of the lease, adding any directly attributable costs. The ROU asset will
be depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the useful life of the
leased asset.

Page 8 of 15

On the date of initial application, the Group applied the simplified transition approach and did not
restate comparative amounts for the period prior to first adoption.

The Group elects to use the exemptions proposed by the standard on lease contracts for which
the lease term ends within 12 months as of the date of initial application, and lease contracts for
which the underlying assets are of low value. The Group entered into low value assets leases in
respect of equipment.

The adoption of MFRS 16 has the following impact:

a) To the opening balance as of August 1, 2019

  As previously
reported

Effect on adoption
of MFRS 16 As restated

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Right of use assets  - 3,573  3,573
Lease liabilities  - 4,779 4,779
Accrued expenses  6,348 (975) 5,373
Retained earnings  40,730 (163) 40,567
Non-controlling interests  24,199 (68) 24,131

b) To the unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements for the financial year ending July 31,

2020:

(i) On the Consolidated Income Statement, expenses which were previously included under
operating leases will be replaced by finance costs – lease liabilities and depreciation of
right of use asset;

(ii) On the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement, operating lease rental outflows, previously

recorded within net cashflow from operating activities, are classified as “net cashflow
used in financing activities” for repayment of principal of lease liabilities.

A2 Audit report
The audit report of the preceding annual financial statements was not qualified.